
Page 1 to 22

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019204-2025 

Contract

Global Bulk Fuels Service (GBFS) Framework Agreement
(2) (Contract Award Notice)

Ministry of Defence

F18: Contract award notice for contracts in the field of defence and security

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-019204
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04afb3  
Published 6 May 2025, 4:35pm

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)

Ministry of Defence

MOD Abbey Wood Cedar 3A

Bristol

BS34 8JH

For the attention of

OEA Commercial Team

Email(s)

UKStratCom-DefSp-OEAComrclFuel@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

I.2) Type of the contracting authority

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019204-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019204-2025
mailto:UKStratCom-DefSp-OEAComrclFuel@mod.gov.uk


Page 2 to 22

Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local
subdivisions

I.3) Main activity

Defence

Section II: Object of the contract

II.1) Description

II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract

Global Bulk Fuels Service (GBFS) Framework Agreement (2) (Contract Award Notice)

II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance

Supplies

Purchase

Main site or location of works, place of delivery or of performance

Worldwide

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

II.1.3) Information on framework agreement

The notice involves the establishment of a framework agreement

II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)

The Global Bulk Fuels Service 2 (GBFS2) Project will replace the current Global Bulk
Fuels Services Framework Agreement DFAP/0024. The requirement is for the supply and
delivery of bulk fuels (additional fuel types may be required during the life of the
framework agreement): F-34 (AVTUR-FSII) Turbine Fuel Aviation, Kerosene type with
Fuel System Icing Inhibitor; F-35 (AVTUR) Turbine Fuel Aviation, Kerosene Type; F-35
blended with Sustainable Aviation Fuel (SAF); F-44 (AVCAT-FSII) Turbine Fuel Aviation,
High Flash type with Fuel System icing Inhibitor; F-54 (DIESO MT) Road Diesel; F-67
(ULGAS) Unleaded gasoline; F-76 (Fuel, Naval Distillate) Marine diesel; F-75 (Fuel Naval



Page 3 to 22

Distillate) Marine diesel; F-18 (AVGAS) – Bulk Aviation Gasoline AVGAS 100LL & Packed
Aviation Gasoline AVGAS 100LL Packed in 200 ltr drums; F-58 (KERO A) – Class C1
Kerosene.

The bulk fuel will be delivered by numerous methods, dependant on location; in line
transfer, Ocean Tanker (DDP – Delivery Duty Paid and FOB – Free on Board), road
tanker, and potentially small volumes of ground fuels (outside of the UK) to support its
routine and operational activities. (Ground fuels for general operational use within the UK
are NOT part of this requirement). Locations included but not limited to; UK Oil Fuel
Depots, British Forces South Atlantic Islands, RAF Akrotiri, Kenya and Souda Bay.

II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)

09100000 - Fuels

Additional CPV code(s)

09131100 - Kerosene jet type fuels

09132100 - Unleaded petrol

09134200 - Diesel fuel

09134210 - Diesel fuel (0,2)

09134220 - Diesel fuel (EN 590)

63721400 - Ship refuelling services

63733000 - Aircraft refuelling services

II.2) Total final value of contract(s)

II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)

Value: £1,359,000,000

Excluding VAT



Page 4 to 22

Section IV: Procedure

Type of procedure

Restricted

IV.2) Award criteria

IV.2.1) Award criteria

The most economically advantageous tender in terms of

1. Following on from DPQQ - Technical Ability (Various Fuel Products, Locations and
Delivery Methods) Inc Social Value. Weighting 100

IV.2.2) Information about electronic auction

An electronic auction has been used: no

IV.3) Administrative information

IV.3.2) Previous publication(s) concerning the same contract

Prior information notice

Notice number: 2024/S 000-033973 of 20 March 2024

Contract notice

Notice number: 2024/S 000-033973 of 21 October 2024

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711232454

Title

Awarded place on Framework Agreement for tendered capability area(s).

V.1) Date of contract award decision

25 April 2025

/Notice/033973-2024
/Notice/033973-2024


Page 5 to 22

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Agility DSG UK Ltd 

Unit 1, Froghall Site, Froghall Road

Stafford

ST102HA

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1,359,000,000

Excluding VAT

V.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: No

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711232454



Page 6 to 22

Title

Awarded place on Framework Agreement for tendered capability area(s).

V.1) Date of contract award decision

25 April 2025

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

BP International Limited 

Chertsey Road, Sunbury On Thames

Surrey

TW167BP

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1,359,000,000

Excluding VAT

Section V: Award of contract



Page 7 to 22

Contract No

711232454

Title

Awarded place on Framework Agreement for tendered capability area(s).

V.1) Date of contract award decision

25 April 2025

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

BP Oil International Limited 

25 North Collonade

London

E145HD 

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1,359,000,000

Excluding VAT



Page 8 to 22

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711232454

Title

Awarded place on Framework Agreement for tendered capability area(s).

V.1) Date of contract award decision

25 April 2025

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

CEPSA 

Paseo de la Castellana 259A?

Madrid

28046

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract



Page 9 to 22

Value: £1,359,000,000

Excluding VAT

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711232454

Title

Awarded place on Framework Agreement for tendered capability area(s).

V.1) Date of contract award decision

25 April 2025

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Essar Oil UK Limited 

The Administration Building 5th Floor, Stanlow Manufacturing Complex

Stanlow

CH654HB 

Country

United Kingdom



Page 10 to 22

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1,359,000,000

Excluding VAT

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711232454

Title

Awarded place on Framework Agreement for tendered capability area(s).

V.1) Date of contract award decision

25 April 2025

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Ex Fis 

Sheshi Bill Klinton AB7

Kosovo

10000 KOSOVO



Page 11 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1,359,000,000

Excluding VAT

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711232454

Title

Awarded place on Framework Agreement for tendered capability area(s).

V.1) Date of contract award decision

25 April 2025

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Kuwait Petroleum International Aviation Company UK

Duke's Court, Duke Street



Page 12 to 22

Guildford

GU21 5BH

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1,359,000,000

Excluding VAT

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711232454

Title

Awarded place on Framework Agreement for tendered capability area(s).

V.1) Date of contract award decision

25 April 2025

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken



Page 13 to 22

LCC Group Limited 

16 Churchtown Road, Tyrone

Belfast

BT809XD

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1,359,000,000

Excluding VAT

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711232454

Title

Awarded place on Framework Agreement for tendered capability area(s).

V.1) Date of contract award decision

25 April 2025

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1



Page 14 to 22

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Monjasa Ltd CY 

58, Kolonakiou Ave., 3rd Floor

Lemesos

4103

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1,359,000,000

Excluding VAT

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711232454

Title

Awarded place on Framework Agreement for tendered capability area(s).

V.1) Date of contract award decision

25 April 2025

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1



Page 15 to 22

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Motor Oil Hellas

IRODOU ATTIKOU 12A, Marousi

Marousi

15124

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1,359,000,000

Excluding VAT

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711232454

Title

Awarded place on Framework Agreement for tendered capability area(s).

V.1) Date of contract award decision

25 April 2025

V.2) Information about offers



Page 16 to 22

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Ramji Haribhai Devani Limited

18342, Nairobi

Nairobi

00500

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1,359,000,000

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711232454

Title

Awarded place on Framework Agreement for tendered capability area(s).

V.1) Date of contract award decision

25 April 2025



Page 17 to 22

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Stonewin AG 

Bahnhofstrasse 29, c/o Fidpro Suisse Group GmbH

Zug

6300

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1,359,000,000

Excluding VAT

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711232454

Title

Awarded place on Framework Agreement for tendered capability area(s).



Page 18 to 22

V.1) Date of contract award decision

25 April 2025

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

UniOil Supply A/S 

Oestre Havnegade 16

Aalborg

9000

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1,359,000,000

Excluding VAT

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711232454



Page 19 to 22

Title

Awarded place on Framework Agreement for tendered capability area(s).

V.1) Date of contract award decision

25 April 2025

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Vitol Aviation UK Ltd 

Nova South 160 Victoria St 

London 

SW1E 5LB

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1,359,000,000

Excluding VAT

Section V: Award of contract



Page 20 to 22

Contract No

711232454

Title

Awarded place on Framework Agreement for tendered capability area(s).

V.1) Date of contract award decision

25 April 2025

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

World Fuels Services Europe Ltd 

28th Floor, One Canada Square, Canary Wharf

London

E145AA

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1,359,000,000

Excluding VAT



Page 21 to 22

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711232454

Title

Awarded place on Framework Agreement for tendered capability area(s).

V.1) Date of contract award decision

25 April 2025

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Associated Energy Group 

701 Waterford Way #490?

Florida

33126

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract



Page 22 to 22

Value: £1,359,000,000

Excluding VAT

Section VI: Complementary information

VI.1) Information about European Union funds

The contract is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds:
No

VI.3) Procedures for appeal

VI.3.1) Body responsible for appeal procedures

Ministry Of Defence - OEA

Cedar 3A

Bristol

BS34 8JH

Email(s)

UKStratCom-DefSp-OEAComrclFuel@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:UKStratCom-DefSp-OEAComrclFuel@mod.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority/entity
	I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)
	I.2) Type of the contracting authority
	I.3) Main activity

	Section II: Object of the contract
	II.1) Description
	II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract
	II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance
	II.1.3) Information on framework agreement
	II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)
	II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)

	II.2) Total final value of contract(s)
	II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)


	Section IV: Procedure
	IV.2) Award criteria
	IV.2.1) Award criteria
	IV.2.2) Information about electronic auction

	IV.3) Administrative information
	IV.3.2) Previous publication(s) concerning the same contract


	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract
	V.5) Information about subcontracting

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section VI: Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about European Union funds
	VI.3) Procedures for appeal
	VI.3.1) Body responsible for appeal procedures



		2025-12-14T08:52:11+0000
	TCPDF




